

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

NO. SC 83863

HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF GREATER ST. LOUIS

Respondent,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, et al.

Appellants.

Appeal from the Cole County Circuit Court
The Honorable Thomas J. Brown, III, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

James B. Deutsch, #27093

Marc H. Ellinger, #40828

BLITZ, BARDGETT & DEUTSCH, L.C.

308 East High Street, Suite 301

Jefferson City, MO 65101

Telephone No.: (573) 634-2500

Facsimile No.: (573) 634-3358

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF GREATER ST. LOUIS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 5

STATEMENT OF FACTS 6

POINTS RELIED ON 12

- I. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING SB894 VIOLATED THE MULTIPLE SUBJECT PROHIBITION IN ARTICLE III, SECTION 23, MISSOURI CONSTITUTION, BECAUSE THE AMENDMENTS TO SB894 WERE NOT RELATED TO THE CENTRAL PURPOSE OF THE BILL IN THAT THE MULTIPLE AMENDMENTS ADDRESSED DIVERSE SUBJECTS, FROM ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TO TITLE INSURANCE REGULATION TO SALES TAXES, NONE OF WHICH RELATE TO THE CENTRAL PURPOSE WHICH IS CHAPTER 141, RSMo (DELINQUENT TAXES - FIRST CLASS COUNTIES AND THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS); AND BECAUSE RESPONDENT HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE BILL AS A WHOLE AND IS NOT LIMITED TO ANY SINGLE AMENDMENT 12

- II. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING SB894 VIOLATED THE CLEAR TITLE MANDATE OF ARTICLE III, SECTION 23, MISSOURI CONSTITUTION, BECAUSE THE TITLE “RELATING TO PROPERTY OWNERSHIP” IS NOT A CLEAR TITLE IN THAT THE TITLE IS OVERLY BROAD AND AMORPHOUS AS IT RELATES TO EVERYTHING THAT CAN OR MAY BE OWNED, WHICH IS NOT A PERMISSIBLE LEGISLATIVE

SUBJECT	13
III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING SB894 VIOLATED THE ORIGINAL PURPOSE PROVISION OF ARTICLE III, SECTION 21, MISSOURI CONSTITUTION, BECAUSE THE PURPOSE OF SB894 WAS CHANGED BY THE MULTIPLE AMENDMENTS TO IT IN THAT THE ORIGINAL PURPOSE RELATED SOLELY TO CHAPTER 141 (DELINQUENT TAXES - FIRST CLASS COUNTIES AND ST. LOUIS CITY) AND THE FINALLY PASSED SB894 AMENDED STATUTES IN FIFTEEN DIFFERENT CHAPTERS, ENCOMPASSING AT LEAST THIRTEEN SUBJECTS, ALL OF WHICH WERE UNRELATED TO THE ORIGINAL PURPOSE OF SB894	14
ARGUMENT	15
POINT I	18
POINT II	33
POINT III	41
CONCLUSION	51
CERTIFICATE OF ATTORNEY	53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Alexander v. State</i> , 756 S.W.2d 539 (Mo. banc 1988)	35
<i>Allied Mutual Insurance Co. v. Bell</i> , 185 S.W.2d 4 (Mo. 1945)	43, 44
<i>Barket v. City of St. Louis</i> , 903 S.W.2d 269 (Mo. App. E.D. 1995)	36

C. C. Dillon Company v. City of Eureka, 12 S.W.3d 322 (Mo. banc 2000) 21, 42

Carmack v. Director, Missouri Department of Agriculture, 945 S.W.2d 956 (Mo. banc 1997)
. 22, 23, 24, 27, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 39

City of Excelsior Springs v. Elms Redevelopment Corporation, 984 S.W.2d 887 (Mo. App.
W.D. 1999) 36

Hammerschmidt v. Boone County, 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994)
. 19, 21, 23, 25, 31, 32, 48

Hoffmann v. Kinealy, 389 S.W.2d 745 (Mo. banc 1965) 35

In Re Marriage of Null, 608 S.W.2d 568 (Mo. App. S.D. 1980) 36

ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp., 854 S.W.2d 371
(Mo. banc 1993) 17

Lincoln Credit Company v. Peach, 636 S.W.2d 31 (Mo. banc 1982) 34, 42

McCall v. Goldbaum, 863 S.W.2d 640 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993) 36

Missouri Health Care Association v. Attorney General of the State of Missouri, 953 S.W.2d
617 (Mo. banc 1997) 15, 25, 26

<i>Missouri State Medical Association v. Missouri Department of Health</i> , 39 S.W.3d 837 (Mo. banc 2001)	39, 40
<i>Premier Property Management, Inc. v. Chavez</i> , 728 N.E.2d 476 (Il. 2000)	37, 38
<i>St. Louis Health Care Network v. State</i> , 968 S.W.2d 145 (Mo. banc 1998) ..	26, 34, 35, 40
<i>Stroh Brewery Company v. State</i> , 954 S.W.2d 323 (Mo. banc 1997)	42, 44
<i>Westin Crown Plaza Hotel v. King</i> , 664 S.W.2d 2 (Mo. banc 1984)	20, 30
Section 64.337, SB894, Laws 2000	47
Section 141.710, RSMo 2000	47
Article IV, Section 8 of the Illinois Constitution	37
Article III, Section 23 of the Missouri Constitution	10, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 27, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 37, 40, 45, 51, 52
Article III, Section 21 of the Missouri Constitution	10, 16, 41, 42, 44, 46, 50
Article IV, Section 36(b) of the Missouri Constitution	27
<u>American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</u> , 1049 (1973)	35
<u>American Heritage College Dictionary</u> , 1097 (3 rd Ed. 1993)	37
